the actual insurance contracts carried out at year end to derive data for the contracts held. The Group has reviewed

the individual contracts and their actual exposure to claims. This information is used to develop scenarios related

to the latency of claims that are used for the projections of the ultimate number of claims.

The table below sets out the concentration of outstanding claims provision by type of contract:

 2017  2016

Gross

reserves

Reinsurance

reserves

Net

reserves

Gross

reserves

Reinsurance

reserves

Net

reserves

 QR '000  QR '000  QR '000  QR '000  QR '000  QR '000

Motor 119,278  (10,627)  108,651  118,762  (10,466)  108,296

Non-Motor 613,675  (562,599)  51,076  564,421  (523,555)  40,866

 732,953  (573,226)  159,727  683,183  (534,021)  149,162

Sensitivity analysis

The reasonableness of the estimation process is tested by an analysis of sensitivity around several scenarios. The

sensitivity of the Group’s income to insurance risks is as follows:

Change in

assumptions

Increase

(decrease)

in insurance

contract

liabilities

Increase

(decrease) in

reinsurance

contract

liabilities

Net

impact on

net profit

Net

impact on

equity

   QR '000  QR '000  QR '000  QR '000

2017

Outstanding claims provision
+5%  (36,588)  28,661  (7,927)  (7,927)

-5%  36,588  (28,661)  7,927  7,927

2016

Outstanding claims provision
+5%  (34,025)  26,701  (7,324)  (7,324)

-5%  34,025  (26,701)  7,324  7,324

Qatar General Insurance & Reinsurance Company QPSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2017

61

38   RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss to the other party by failing

to discharge an obligation.

The Group’s exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets recognized at the

consolidated statement of financial position. The Group manages and limits its credit exposure as stated below.

The Group credit control policy sets out exposures limits per counter party, which is reviewed and monitored by

[…]

Interest rate risk

The Group's policy is to minimise interest rate risk exposures on term financing. The Group is exposed to changes

in the market interest rates through its financial assets and liabilities which are subject to variable interest rates.

 Carrying amounts

 2017   2016

 QR '000   QR '000

Fixed and variable rate instruments

Financial assets 409,834  452,065

Financial liabilities 1,547,407  1,290,471

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, and the Group

does not designate interest rate swaps as hedging instruments under the fair value hedge accounting model.

Therefore a change in interest rate at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 50 basis points in interest rate at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by

the amount shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange

rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss

 50 bps

increase

 50 bps

decrease

 QR '000   QR '000

2017

Variable rate instruments (8,105)  8,105

Interest rate swaps 1,846  (1,846)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (6,259)  6,259

2016

Variable rate instruments (8,284)  8,284

Interest rate swaps 2,784  (2,784)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (5,500)  5,500

Equity price risk

The Group is exposed to other market price risk in respect of its listed equity securities and bonds. Equity price risk

is the risk that the fair values of equities decrease as a result of changes in the levels of equity and the value of

individual stocks. The effect on equity due to a reasonably possible change in equity indices by (+/-) 10%, with all

other variables held constant is as follows:

  2017 2016

Changes in

variables

Impact on

profit

Impact on other

comprehensive

income

Impact

on profit

Impact on other

comprehensive

income

  QR '000 QR '000 QR '000 QR '000

Qatar Market +10% 12,683 66,153 16,149 78,300

International Markets +10% 232 21,847 264 20,902

Qatar Market -10% (12,683) (66,153) (16,149) (78,300)

International Markets -10% (232) (21,847) (264) (20,902)

Qatar General Insurance & Reinsurance Company QPSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2017

68

38   RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from systems and control failures, fraud and human errors, which can

result in financial and reputation loss, and legal and regulatory consequences. The Group manages operational risk

through appropriate controls, instituting segregation of duties and internal checks and balances, including internal

audit and compliance.

Capital management